

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

NO. 77 MAP 2013

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
*Appellee,*

v.

D. BRUCE HANES, in his official capacity as  
Clerk of the Orphans' Court of Montgomery County,  
*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SAME-SEX COUPLES**

Appeal from the order of the Commonwealth Court at No. 379 MD 2013 dated September 12, 2013.

---

DECHERT LLP  
Robert C. Heim (Pa. 15758)  
Alexander R. Bilus (Pa. 203680)  
William T. McEnroe (Pa. 308821)  
Joanna L. Barry (Pa. 311438)  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808

David S. Cohen (Pa. 88811)  
3320 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
ORDER IN QUESTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS THE VALIDITY OF <i>AMICUS COUPLES'</i> MARRIAGE LICENSES .....	7
II. APPELLANT HANES MAY RAISE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE MARRIAGE LAW AS A DEFENSE TO A MANDAMUS ACTION.....	9
III. THE MARRIAGE LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	14
A. The Marriage Law Violates Same-Sex Couples' Right to Equal Protection.....	15
B. The Marriage Law Violates Same-Sex Couples' Due Process Rights .....	19
C. The Marriage Law Violates Pennsylvania's Equal Rights Amendment .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Altman v. Ryan</i> , 257 A.2d 583 (Pa. 1969) .....	7, 8-9
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 95 A. 929 (Pa. 1915).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 328 A.2d 851 (Pa. 1974).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Mathues</i> , 59 A. 961 (Pa. 1904).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Sloan</i> , 1970 no. 9, 1971 WL 14163 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 17, 1971) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. State Treasurer</i> , 29 Pa. C.C. 545, 1904 WL 2600 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1904).....	10, 14
<i>DeFazio v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 756 A.2d 1103 (Pa. 2000) .....	19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	18
<i>In re Coats</i> , 849 A.2d 254 (Pa. Super. 2004) .....	21

<i>In re Donnelly’s Estate</i> , 173 A. 876 (Pa. Super. 1934).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2012) .....	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	19
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Virginia (VMI)</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	19

**STATUTES**

23 Pa. C.S. § 1102 .....	4, 22
23 Pa. C.S. § 1301 .....	4
23 Pa. C.S. § 1306 .....	10, 13, 14
23 Pa. C.S. § 1307 .....	9-10, 13, 14
23 Pa. C.S. § 1704 .....	4, 17, 22

**PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION**

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....19  
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 26 .....19  
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 28 ..... 21-22
